Date: 11th May 2018

Ref: FOI10954



London Borough of Camden Information and Records Management Judd Street London.
WC1H 9JE e-mail:
foi@camden.gov.uk

Dear Requester

Thank you for your request for information dated the 9th April 2018 about Residential care for looked after children. We have dealt with this under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Response

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are as follows:

1. Can you please explain your commissioning processes for providers of accommodation and/or support in respect to looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/uasc. Do you spot purchase, have framework agreements or have block contracts in each of these categories?

We have a Varity of accommodation this includes foster placements, registered children's homes, we also have the young peoples pathway providing supported living accommodation for up to 270 young people aged 16-24.

We have a contract in place with PAN London

2. If you have framework agreements and/or block contracts for accommodation and/or support in respect to looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/ uasc, please specify when each of these are due to be re-tendered.

We are presently in the process of retendering these services.

3. Do organisations need to go through a pre-registration process to accommodate looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/ uasc on a spot purchase basis?

We use the Pan London Process for Private and voluntary placements for fostering and registered residential units and for the young people's pathway we commission this service .

4. Do you have local authority run provisions for looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/ uasc? If so, how many of each category are currently accommodated in these facilities?

We have 270 beds in the young peoples pathway.

- 5. Please specify the number of looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/uasc accommodated currently via:
- a. spot purchase 12
- b. framework agreements 0

- c. block contracts 270 Bed Spaces available.
- 6. How many care leavers/uasc aged 16-17 years old and specified in the answer to question 4 are are accommodated in residential children's homes? 7
- 7. What is the 2017/18 average weekly cost of placing a looked after child aged under 16 year in a private residential children's home? £2700 -£3000
- 8. What is the 2017/18 average weekly cost of placing a care leavers/uasc child aged 16-17 in a private residential children's home? £2700 -£3000
- 9. What is the 2017/18 average weekly cost of placing a care leavers/uasc child aged 16-17 in a 24/7 supervised semi-independent provision? £547
- 10. What is the 2017/18 average weekly cost of placing a care leavers/uasc child aged 16-17 in an unsupervised semi-independent provision? Please include the cost of floating support. Please advise if you do not place 16-17 year olds in an unsupervised semi-independent provision.

We do not use unsupervised Semi Independent Provisions.

- 11. What is the 2017/18 average weekly cost of placing a care leavers/uasc aged 18-24 in a 24/7 supervised semi-independent provision? Please advise if you do not place 18-24 year olds in a supervised semi-independent provision. £547
- 12. What is the 2017/18 average weekly cost of placing care leavers/uasc 18-24 year olds in an unsupervised semi-independent provision? Please include the cost of floating support.

We do not use unsupervised Semi Independent Provisions.

- 13. Who should be approached within the council to discuss spot purchase commissioning, service provision, rates and referrals for accommodating looked after children in residential children's homes? Who is the specific named point of contact?
- 14. Who should be approached within the council to discuss spot purchase commissioning, service provision, rates and referrals for accommodating and/or supporting care leavers/uasc aged 16-17 years old? Who is the specific named point of contact?
- 15. Who should be approached within the council to discuss spot purchase commissioning, service provision, rates and referrals for accommodating and/or supporting care leavers/uasc aged 18-24 years old? Who is the specific named point of contact?
- 16. Who should be approached within the council to discuss framework agreement/block purchase commissioning for accommodating looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/uasc? Who is the specific named point of contact?

Sally Joseph or Keri Deasy

17. Please can you provide me with a list of all of your current suppliers signed up to framework agreements/block purchase contracts for accommodating looked after children in residential care/looked after children in semi-independent placements/care leavers/uasc?

Private and Vountary Placement providers -

KPMS, iAspire

Look Ahead

Contract providers -

Centrepoint Oak House assessment centre St Christophers One Housing Group SHP DePaul Trust Origin Housing

Please note that the staff whose names have been released within this document object to their personal information being used for direct marketing as per Section 11 of the Data Protection Act 1998 which states:

(1) An individual is entitled at any time by notice in writing to a data controller to require the data controller at the end of such period as is reasonable in the circumstances to cease, or not to begin, processing for the purposes of direct marketing personal data in respect of which he is the data subject.

The individuals mentioned also reserve the right not be contacted as per section 10

(1) (a) of the Data Protection Act 1998 which states:

An individual is entitled at any time by notice in writing to a data controller to require the data controller at the end of such period as is reasonable in the circumstances to cease, or not to begin, processing, or processing for a specified purpose or in a specified manner, any personal data in respect of which he is the data subject, on the ground that, for specified reasons:

(b) that damage or distress is or would be unwarranted

If you wish to contact any of the members of staff listed above by e-mail, this can be done by following these e-mail rules:

At Camden every member of staff has an e-mail address that consists of their first name, followed by a full stop, followed by their surname and @camden.gov.uk

If you wish to contact any of the members of staff listed above by telephone, please call 0207 974 4444 and request to be put through to that member of staff.

Further Information:

Why not check our Portal Open Data Camden before making a new request as your question may already be answered by a previous FOI response or in one of our many useful and interesting datasets.

Your Rights

If you are not happy with how your response was handled you can request an Internal Review within 2 months of this letter by email to foireviews@camden.gov.uk or post: Information and Records Management Team, London Borough of Camden, Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 9JE. Please quote your case reference number. If you are not satisfied with the Internal Review outcome you can complain to the Information Commissioner's Office at casework@ico.org.uk telephone 0303 123 1113, or post to Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. The ICO website www.ico.org.uk may be useful.

Yours sincerely

Tanya Bryant Information & Records Management Officer E-mail: foi@camden.gov.uk Phone: 020 7974 2850